
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 20 January 2016 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Rav Kalsi   Direct Dial: 0115 8763759 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 December 2015 
 

3 - 8 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS: REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION  
 

 

5  EASTCROFT ENERGY FROM WASTE FACILITY, INCINERATOR 
ROAD  
 

9 - 34 

6  CEDARS HOSPITAL, FOSTER DRIVE  
 

35 - 52 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

Public Document Pack



 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 23 December 2015 from  
14.30 pm - 15.24 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Rosemary Healy (minutes 34 - 
37(a) and 37(c) - 37(d)) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Steve Young 
 

Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford, 
Substituted by Councillor Patience 
Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
 

34  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Councillor Azad Choudhry (leave) 
Councillor Alan Clark (illness) 
Councillor Gul Khan (leave) 
Councillor Sally Longford (leave) 
 
35  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillors Linda Woodings and Jim Armstrong informed the Committee that they 
live close to The Wollaton Public House and Kitchen, agenda item 4 (c), minute 37 
(c), which did  not preclude them from speaking or voting on the item. 
 
36  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 were agreed as a true record 
and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
37 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
(a)  Broadmarsh Centre, Lister Gate  

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced the report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on application 15/00950/PFUL3 
submitted by Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners on behalf of Broadmarsh Retail Limited 
Partnership for planning permission for: 

 part demolition, alteration and extension of intu Broadmarsh shopping centre, 
including change of use and erection of new buildings to provide for uses 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 23.12.15 

2 

within A1-A5 (shops, financial & professional services, restaurants & cafes, 
drinking establishments and hot food take-away), and D2 (assembly and 
leisure); 

 demolition of the western pedestrian bridge, and refurbishment of the eastern 
bridge across Collin Street;  

 alterations to existing entrances on Collin Street, Lister Gate and Drury Walk; 

 creation of a new entrance on Middle Hill; 

 other ancillary works and operations. 
 
The report was brought to the Committee to consider revisions to three  conditions to 
the original planning application as they were  beyond the scope of the delegated 
power of the Head of Development Management and Regeneration. The conditions 
related to the pedestrian access to the Caves of Nottingham, the control of non Class 
A1 uses, and the materials to be used along the north/south route from Collin Street 
to Lister Gate. 
 
The Committee also considered additional information contained in the update sheet, 
copies of which were placed around the table and which had also been published 
subsequent to the agenda publication. 
 
During discussion the Committee considered the following issues: 
 
(a) the proposals for there to be a ‘street feel’ to north/south route of the 

development was welcomed, but assurance was sought that the amended  
condition would still ensure this; 
 

(b) the Committee was assured that the caves are seen as an important part of 
the Centre and that there will be a prominent entrance to them; 
 

(c) there needs to be flexibility of usage within the Centre, not just retail units. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) grant planning permission for the reasons set out in the current report, 

the report to the meeting of Planning Committee on 17 June 2015 and the 
update sheet to that earlier report, subject to the conditions listed in the 
revised draft decision notice and the amended  wording of the 
conditions listed within the current update sheet; 

 
(2) rescind the resolution of this Committee made on 17 June 2015 to grant 

planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the draft decision 
notice appended to the June 2015 report, recorded at minute number 9. 

 
(b)  Mirage Venues, Redfield Way 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced the report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on an application 15/02636/PFUL3 
submitted by DLA Architecture Limited on behalf of Oakgate Retail Limited and 
James Farhad Eftekhar-Khonssar for planning permission for the erection of six A3 
units, and associated works, following the demolition of the existing nightclub 
building. 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 23.12.15 

3 

 
The application was brought to the Committee because it is a major application on a 
prominent site where there are important land use and design considerations. 
 
The Committee also considered additional information contained in the update sheet, 
which had been published subsequent to the agenda publication.  
 
During discussion the Committee considered the following issues: 
 
(a) The proposed development complemented the existing neighbouring uses and 

represented an improvement on the current situation at the site; 
 

(b) The site location was largely car borne with limited access by public transport, in 
contrast with the City Centre; whilst the application was for restaurant use it was 
important that the site did not become an out of town retail centre sustained by 
cars; 

 
(c) It was important that retail activity was concentrated in the City Centre and it 

was considered that the scale of the proposed development was adequate for 
restaurant use; 

 
(d) In the light of the above, the additional conditions restricting the use to that of 

restaurant and restricting the extension of units or installation of mezzanines 
was welcomed for the protection of A3 use. . 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions 

substantially in the form listed in the draft decision notice, and the 
additional conditions listed within the update sheet; 

 
(2) delegate power to determine the final details of the conditions to the 

Head of Development Management and Regeneration. 
 
Councillor Rosemary Healy left the room during discussions on this item. 
on this item. 
 
(c)  The Wollaton Public House And Kitchen, Lambourne Drive  

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced the report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on an application 15/01700
[...]
ty, Incinerator Road 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 15/02548/PMFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Axis on behalf of FCC Environment 

 
Proposal: Extension and refurbishment of the Eastcroft EFW facility including 

the addition of a third line with new boiler and grate; new flue gas 
treatment; new turbine hall and air cooled condensers; 
enlargement of tipping hall; new admin and welfare building; new 
export substation; new workshop; architectural louvres and mesh 
screens around existing and proposed external plant; re-
cladding/re-painting/cleaning of existing structures; miscellaneous 
ancillary equipment including pipe bridges, tanks, silos; 
replacement gatehouse and weighbridge office; demolition of 
former clinical waste incinerator building; temporary 
accommodation and weighbridges (on site); temporary compound  
(off site); landscape scheme and other associated infrastructure. 

 
The application is brought to Committee because it is a major development  which is  
sensitive, having regard to the planning history of the site.  
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 22nd 
January 2016 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 The Committee resolves: 

1) That the requirements of Part 2 of Schedule 4 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 are satisfied by reason of 
the Environmental Statement submitted in support of the application including at 
least the following information: 
(a)  a description of the development comprising information on the site, design 
and size of the development; 
(b)  a description of the measures envisaged in order to avoid, reduce and, if 
possible remedy significant adverse effects; 
(c)  the data required to identify and assess the main effects the scheme is likely 
to have on the environment; 
(d)  an outline of the main alternatives studied by the applicant and an indication 
of the main reasons for rejecting these, taking into account the environmental 
effects; 
(e)  a non-technical summary of the information provided under (a) to (d) above. 
 
2) That the implications of the development addressed in the Environmental 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
Statement subject to the mitigation measures proposed do not amount to major 
adverse effects or main effects or other adverse impacts that would justify the 
refusal of the application. 

 
3) That in making the decision on this application, the environmental information 
being the Environmental Statement and the representations received on it have 
been taken into account. The Environmental Statement meets the minimum 
requirements of Part 2 of Schedule 4 to the Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations 2011 and is sufficient having regard to Part 1 of Schedule 4 to those 
Regulations. 
 
4) That Regulation 24(1) of the Environment Impact Assessment Regulations 2011 
be complied with as soon as reasonably practical and the Director of Planning and 
Transport be delegated to undertake the necessary requirements, namely to notify 
the decision in writing to the Secretary of State, inform the public of the decision by 
newspaper advertisement and to place on deposit for public inspection a statement 
containing the content of the decision and the conditions attached to it, the main 
reasons and consideration on which the decision is based and a description, where 
necessary, of the main measures to avoid, reduce and, if possible offset any major 
adverse effects of the development, and also to contain information on the ability to 
and procedures for the challenge of the decision. 
 
5) To GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the indicative conditions 
substantially in the form listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this report. 
  
The power to determine the final details of the conditions of the planning permission 
to be delegated to the Director of Planning and Transport  
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Eastcroft Energy from Waste facil
[...]
 the area of 
least flood risk, wherever possible. When determining planning applications, local 
planning authorities should ensure flood risk is not increased elsewhere and only 
consider development appropriate in areas at risk of flooding where, informed by a 
site-specific flood risk assessment. 

 
The NPPF outlines how the planning system should contribute to and enhance the 
natural and local environment in paragraphs 109-125. If significant harm resulting 
from a development cannot be avoided (through locating on an alternative site with 
less harmful impacts), adequately mitigated, or, as a last resort, compensated for, 
then planning permission should be refused. Proposed development likely to have 
an adverse impact on a SSSI should not normally be permitted. Where an adverse 
on the sites notified special interest feature is likely an exception should only be 
made where the benefits of the development, at this site, clearly outweigh both the 

Page 15



 
impacts that is likely to have on the features of the SSI and any broader impacts on 
the national network of SSSI's (paragraph 118). 

 
To prevent unacceptable risks from pollution, paragraph 120 identifies that planning 
decisions should ensure that new development is appropriate for its location. The 
effects (including cumulative effects) of pollution on health, the natural environment 
or general amenity, and the potential sensitivity of the area or proposed 
development to adverse effects from pollution, should be taken into account. 
Planning decisions should aim to avoid noise from giving rise to significant adverse 
impacts on health and quality of life as a result of new development (paragraph 
123). 

 
The EU Waste Framework Directive and Compliance with Waste Hierarchy 

 
The waste hierarchy is both a guide to sustainable waste management and a legal 
requirement of the revised EU Waste Framework Directive. It is enshrined in law 
through the Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011 and lays down a priority 
order of what constitutes the best overall environmental option for managing waste. 
The hierarchy is applied in the planning system through national waste planning 
policy within PPS10. 
 

 
 
 The Waste Hierarchy 
 

Energy from waste is generally seen as recovery within the waste hierarchy but in 
fact it can sit in a number of places within the waste hierarchy depending upon the 
feedstock and the efficiency within which it is performed. 

 
The Government sees a long term role for energy from waste. To be consistent with 
the EU Directive and the waste hierarchy this long term role needs to be based on 
energy from waste that at least constitutes recovery not disposal. The status of the 
plant is therefore a key consideration for the planning assessment of new or 
enlarged energy from waste projects. 

 
To be classed as recovery, energy from waste facilities must meet the requirements 
set out in the Waste Framework Directive, the aim being to get 'the most energy out 
of waste' as opposed to 'the most waste into energy recovery'. The Waste 
Framework Directive incorporates an efficiency calculation (known as the R1 
formulae) which effectively sets a threshold by which to determine whether the 
operation of an incineration plant can be considered as a more efficient recovery 
operation or a less efficient disposal facility. The 'R1' efficiency threshold set out 
within the Directive is set at 0.65 for new installations. 

Page 16



 
 
National Planning Policy for Waste (October 2014) and the Government Waste 
Strategy - Review of Waste Policy in England 2011 

 
The review sets out the government vision for a 'zero-waste' economy in which 
material resources are re-used, recycled or recovered wherever possible and on 
disposed of as a last resort option. It sets out the government's support for energy 
from waste as waste recovery method through a range of technologies and 
believed that there is potential for the sector to grow f
[...]
 Eastcroft Energy From Waste Facility, Incinerator Road, Nottingham 
Proposal: Extension and refurbishment of the Eastcroft EFW facility including the addition 

of a third line with new boiler and grate; new flue gas treatment; new turbine hall 
and air cooled condensers; enlargement of tipping hall; new admin and welfare 
building; new export substation; new workshop; architectural louvres and mesh 
screens around existing and proposed external plant; re-cladding/re-
painting/cleaning of existing structures; miscellaneous ancillary equipment 
including pipe bridges, tanks, silos; replacement gatehouse and weighbridge 
office; demolition of former clinical waste incinerator building; temporary 
accommodation and weighbridges (on site); temporary compound  (off site); 
landscape scheme and other associated infrastructure. 

  
 
Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:- 
 

  

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 2. The use of the land identified on drawing number 1686-36 as temporary off-site 
accommodation and car parking (construction compound) shall cease and all buildings and 
structures removed within 38 months of the commencement of the development unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To permit consideration in the light of circumstances then prevailing in accordance 
with Policies MU6 and MU7 of the Local Plan. 

Time limit 

Page 27



 
   

   

2 Continued… DRAFT ONLY 
Not for issue 

 
 
 

 

3. The development shall not be commenced until details of all external materials have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the L
[...]
e Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but will not normally 
be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay. 
 
The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if the City Council could not for legal reasons 
have granted permission or approved the proposals without the conditions it imposed. 
 
In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the City 
Council based its decision on a direction given by him. 
 
PURCHASE NOTICES 
 
If either the City Council or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
COMPENSATION 
 
In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
   
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Sherwood  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 January 2016 

 
REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION 
 
Cedars Hospital, Foster Drive 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 15/02805/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Gilling Dod Architects on behalf of Capital Project Manager - 

Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS 
 

Proposal: Cedars Hospital, Mansfield Road, Nottingham - Specialist services 
building for children, young people and families and associated 
works. 

 
The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application on a prominent 
site, where there are important land-use, design or heritage considerations. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 3rd 
February 2016 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the indicative conditions listed in the 
draft decision notice at the end of this report. 

 
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration.  

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  The application site is the former Cedars Hospital and its grounds, which is advised 

to have closed on 30 June 2006. The site is located on the west side of Mansfield 
Road (A60), proximate to the junction with Valley Road. The site is bounded by 
residential properties on its three other sides with Rushcliffe Rise to the north, 
Joyce Avenue to the west and The Cedars to the south. There are significant falls 
in levels across the site, being a 2.0m fall from the south to north boundary, and an 
8.0m fall from the west boundary to the east boundary with Mansfield Road. 

 
3.2  The site currently contains three buildings: the Cedars Building, which is a primarily 

single storey complex of interlinked buildings located to the north-west corner of the 
site; the SPAN Building (Skills and Practical Activities Network), which is a one and 
two storey ‘U-shaped’ building west of centre to the south of the site; and the 
Headway Bungalow, which is a small building that is east of centre to the middle of 
the site. Notably there is extensive tree cover within the site and particularly along 
the north, west and southern boundaries of the site, substantially screening the 
existing buildings from view from Mansfield Road in particular. 

 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 
3.3  The site forms approximately the northern half of The Cedars Conservation Area, 

with the southern half also having been part of the former larger hospital site and 
having been previously developed with residential properties and including two 
listed buildings. The character of the Conservation Area is that of relatively low 
buildings in treed and landscaped grounds. 

 
3.4 Planning permission for the demolition of the existing Cedars Building and the 

Headway Bungalow building has been recently granted ref. 15/02730/PFUL3. 
Neither building was considered to have any special architectural or historic 
interest, both being relatively modern structures, and their deteriorating vandalised 
condition was considered to be blighting the amenity of the Conservation Area. 

 
4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The application proposes the development of two buildings and the refurbishment 

and alteration of a third. The buildings are referred to as the Adolescent Unit, the 
Perinatal Unit & Outpatient Facility, and the Education & Community Building 
(formerly SPAN). 

 
4.2 The proposed Adolescent Unit would be sited on the site of the existing Cedars 

Building. This would be the largest of the site buildings and includes a main two 
storey centrally located main reception element, with the rest of the building being 
single storey and arranged in a twisted figure of eight plan that includes courtyard 
spaces within the plan for patient use.  The building would provide specialist 
inpatient care for vulnerable young people. 

 
4.3 The main two storey flat roofed element of the Adolescent Unit would be 

constructed in a brown brick ground floor base with ‘Trespa’ cladding system being 
applied in randomly arranged vertical panels across the first floor and using a range 
of brown/bronze tones. The main entrance of the building would be in an abstract 
shape to highlight its position and would be finished in a metal cladding system. 
The surrounding single storey pitched roofed elements of the Adolescent Unit 
would be finished in a through coloured off-white render and a brown brick, with a 
canopied roof in a grey metal roof cladding system.   

 
4.4 The Perina
[...]
.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;


Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.comPage 45



 
   

   

1 Continued… DRAFT ONLY 
Not for issue 

 

My Ref: 15/02805/PFUL3 (PP-04605861) 

 
Your Ref:  

Contact: Mr Jim Rae   
Development Management 
City Planning 
Loxley House 
Station Street 
Nottingham 
NG2 3NG 
 
Tel: 0115 8764447 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 
Gilling Dod Architects 
Mr Scott Wilkinson 
The Cruck Barn 
Duxbury Park 
Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 4AT 
United Kingdom 
 

Date of decision:  
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
  
Application No: 15/02805/PFUL3 (PP-04605861) 
Application by: Capital Project Manager - Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS ... 
Location: Cedars Hospital, Foster Drive, Nottingham 
Proposal: Cedars Hospital, Mansfield Road, Nottingham - Specialist services building for 

children, young people and families and associated works. 
  
 
Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:- 
 

  

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 
 

 

2. The approved development shall not commence until a detailed design for the disposal of the 
surface water has been submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The submission shall include details of the proposed Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) 
and maintenance regimes that will apply to these features throughout the lifetime of the 
deve

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 20 January 2016 from 14.30 pm 
- 15.33 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Cat Arnold (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Michael Edwards (minutes 38-
40 and 41(b)) 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Steve Young 

Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Judith Irwin - Senior Solicitor  
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer  
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Nigel Turpin - Heritage and Urban Design Manager 
Lisa Guest                   -   Principal Officer, Highways Development Control 
 
38  APOLOGIES 

 
Councillor Graham Chapman – other Council business 
Councillor Gul Khan - leave 
Councillor Malcolm Wood – non Council business 
 
39  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Alan Clark declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 ‘Eastcroft 
Energy From Waste Facility, Incinerator Road,’ as a Nottingham City Council- 
appointed Director of Enviro-Energy, who are a customer of the Eastcroft Energy 
Facility, which did not prevent him from speaking or voting. 
 
Councillor Michael Edwards declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 
‘Eastcroft Energy From Waste Facility, Incinerator Road by reason of his having 
made public statements in support of the existing facility.  He decided to take no part 
in the discussion or voting and he left the room prior to consideration of the item. 
 
 



Planning Committee - 20.01.16 

2 

40  MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 December 2015 were amended to include 
Councillor Wendy Smith’s apologies for absence having been given, and subject to 
that amendment they were agreed by the Committee and signed as a true record  by 
the Chair. 
 
41  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
(a) Eastcroft Energy From Waste Facility, Incinerator Road 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced the report of the Director of 
Planning and Transport  and application 15/02548/PMFUL3 submitted by Axis on 
behalf of FCC Environment for planning permission for the extension and 
refurbishment of the Eastcroft Energy from Waste (EFW) facility, including: 
 

 The addition of a third line with a new boiler and grate; 

 New flue gas treatment; 

 New turbine hall and air cooled condensers; 

 Enlargement of tipping hall; 

 New admin and welfare building; 

 New export substation; 

 New workshop; 

 Architectural louvres and mesh screens around existing and proposed external 
plant; 

 Re-cladding, re-painting and cleaning of existing structures; 

 Miscellaneous ancillary equipment including pipe bridges, tanks and silos; 

 Replacement gatehouse and weighbridge office; 

 Demolition of former clinical waste incinerator building; 

 Temporary accommodation and weighbridges (on site); 

 Temporary compound (off site); 

 Landscape scheme and other associated infrastructure. 
 
The report was brought to the Committee because it was a major development which 
was sensitive, having regard to the planning history of the site.  
 
The Committee also considered additional information contained in the update sheet, 
copies of which were placed around the table and which had also been published 
subsequent to the agenda publication. 
 
During the discussion the Committee considered the following issues: 
 
(a) The EU Waste Framework Directive and Compliance with Waste hierarchy 

laid down a priority order of what constituted the best overall environmental 
option for managing waste. The framework incorporated an efficiency 
calculation (known as the R1 formula) which set a threshold by which to 
determine whether an incinerator plant could be considered as a more efficient 
recovery operation. Eastcroft Energy from Waste was operating as an energy 
recovery facility without the appropriate R1 status. A condition had been 



Planning Committee - 20.01.16 

3 

included in the draft decision notice to ensure that a formal process was 
pursued via the Environment Agency to achieve the necessary R1 status; 

 
(b) The Committee welcomed the design of the scheme and felt that it was 

appropriate for its surroundings.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the requirements of Part 2 of Schedule 4 of the Town and Country 

Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 were 
satisfied by reason of the Environmental Statement submitted in support 
of the application including at least the following information: 

 
(a) description of the development comprising information on the site, 

design and size of the development; 
 

(b) a description of the measures envisaged in order to avoid, reduce 
and, if possible remedy significant adverse effects; 

 
(c) the data required to identify and assess the main effects the scheme 

was likely to have on the environment; 
 

(d) an outline of the main alternatives studied by the applicant and an 
indication of the main reasons for rejecting these, taking into account 
the environmental effects; 

 
(e) a non-technical summary of the information provided under (a) to (d) 

above. 
 
(2) That the implications of the development addressed in the 

Environmental Statement subject to the mitigation measures proposed 
did not amount to major adverse effects or main effects or other adverse 
impacts that would justify the refusal of the application. 

 
(3) That in making the decision on this application, the environmental 

information being the Environmental Statement and the representations 
received on it had been taken into account. The Environmental 
Statement met  the minimum requirements of Part 2 of Schedule 4 to the 
Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 2011 and was sufficient 
having regard to Part 1 of Schedule 4 to those Regulations. 

 
(4) That Regulation 24(1) of the Environment Impact Assessment 

Regulations 2011 be complied with as soon as reasonably practical and 
the Director of Planning and Transport be delegated to undertake the 
necessary requirements, namely to notify the decision in writing to the 
Secretary of State, inform the public of the decision by newspaper 
advertisement and to place on deposit for public inspection a statement 
containing the content of the decision and the conditions attached to it, 
the main reasons and consideration on which the decision is based and 
a description, where necessary, of the main measures to avoid, reduce 
and, if possible offset any major adverse effects of the development, and 



Planning Committee - 20.01.16 

4 

also to contain information on the ability to and procedures for the 
challenge of the decision. 

 
(5) To grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions 

substantially in the form listed in the draft decision notice and the 
additional condition listed in the update sheet.  

 
(6) To delegate power to the Director of Planning and Transport to 

determine the final details of the conditions of the planning permission. 
 
(b) Cedars Hospital, Foster Drive 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced the report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration and application 15/02805/PMFUL3 
submitted by Axis on behalf of Gilling Dod Architects on behalf of Capital Project 
Manager – Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS for planning permission for the 
development of two buildings and the refurbishment and alteration of a third building. 
 
The report was brought to the Committee because it was a major application on a 
prominent site, where there were important land-use, design or heritage 
considerations.   
 
The Committee also considered additional information contained in the update sheet, 
copies of which were placed around the table and which had also been published 
subsequent to the agenda publication. 
 
During the discussion the Committee considered the following issues: 
 
(a) The attractive and dramatic design of the development was welcomed;  
 
(b) There was concern regarding parking on Joyce Avenue and that access to 

residential properties might be adversely affected during peak times. Members 
of the Committee  were satisfied with the proposed imposition of a condition 
requiring the submission of a car parking management plan and the 
subsequent monitoring for 12 months of the operation of parking arrangement 
on the site;  

 
(c) The Committee noted the highly sustainable and accessible location of the site 

and welcomed the proposed imposition of a condition requiring the submission 
of a travel plan; 

 
(d)      In view of the adequate provision of car parking spaces within the site, and the 

conditions relating to car parking management plan and travel plan, it was not 
felt that a traffic regulation order was required at this time. If however parking 
problems did arise later which could not be satisfactorily addressed via better 
on site management of the existing parking places or improved travel plan 
measures, discussions could be opened with the developer regarding a 
possible traffic regulation order and those discussions would include 
responsibility for meeting the costs inherent in processing such an order.   

 
 



Planning Committee - 20.01.16 

5 

RESOLVED to 
 
(1) Grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions listed in 

the draft decision notice and the additional conditions listed in the 
update sheet; 

 
(2) Delegate power to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to determine the final details of the conditions. 
 
 


